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MINUTES - Pierce County Land Management Committee Meeting, July 21, 2021, in-person meeting for 

committee/staff, remote meeting for applicants/public. 

Present: Jon Aubart, Neil Gulbranson, Jeff Holst and Eric Sanden 

Absent: Joe Fetzer 

Others: Andy Pichotta, Brad Roy, Emily Lund, Adam Adank and Shari Koehler 

Acting Chairperson Jeff Holst called the Pierce County Land Management Committee meeting to order at 

6:00pm in the County Boardroom. 

Next meeting dates: August 4th & 18th, September 1st & 15th, all in 2021. 

Approve Minutes from the June 16, 2021 Land Management Committee meeting: Sanden moved to approve 

the Land Management Committee minutes from June 16, 2021/Gulbranson seconded. All in favor. 

Passed.  

 

Public hearing to consider and take action on a request for a conditional use permit for an Expansion of a 

Nonconforming Structure, pursuant to Pierce County Code Chapter §240-67A(2) in the General Rural 

Flexible 8 District and Kinnickinnic River Bluffland Overlay District for Russell & Sheila Loucks, 

owners on property located in SE ¼ of the NE ¼ of Section 8, T27N, R19W, Town of Clifton, Pierce 

County, WI. Chairperson Holst invited Mr. Loucks to speak. Mr. Loucks stated the house was built in 1998 

and they purchased it from the original owners in December 2019. The basement is unfinished with two patio 

doors on the east end. They would like to put a deck, 8ft x 20ft deck with 4ft stairs going down to the land. He 

believes the proposal includes a Three-D render of the deck as well. 

Staff Report – Emily Lund: The previous land owner obtained Land Use Permits on 5/30/1997 and 6/19/1998 

that allowed the construction of the existing dwelling. On 9/29/1998, Pierce County Zoning Code amendments 

were adopted by Ordinance #98-07 relating to the Kinnickinnic River Blufflands. The code amendments 

established a new bluffline setback for structures. The dwelling doesn’t meet the setbacks to the new bluffline 

slopes and the dwelling is considered a nonconforming structure. The applicants are requesting to expand the 

existing 40ft x 60ft nonconforming structure by adding 8ft x 20ft deck to the east side of the house. The deck 

ledger board is ~2.5ft above grade and ~4 stairs are needed to access ground level. The parcel is located in 

Section 8, Town of Clifton. The property and surrounding properties are zoned General Rural Flexible 8. 

Adjacent land uses of surrounding property are residential, forested, and recreational. The existing topography 

slopes toward the east. The existing septic system is located north of the house and meets the required setbacks 

from the proposed addition. The existing well is located northwest of the house and also meets setbacks. Pierce 

County Code (PCC) §240-67A(2) states, “Additions to or extensions of nonconforming structures are permitted, 

provided that such additions or extensions comply with all the provisions of this chapter or a conditional use 

permit is granted as provided in §240-76.” PCC §240-76A states “Applicability. A Conditional Use Permit shall 

be required for the establishment of each use permitted as a conditional use and for an addition to or expansion 

of a nonconforming structure, or expansion or intensification of a nonconforming use.” PCC §240-45C states, 

“All structures shall be set a minimum of 15ft behind the bluffline, which is defined as a line connecting points 

at which a slope along the river and the first 1,320ft of adjacent ravines in excess of 20% decreases to a slope of 

less than 12%.” PCC §240-45D states, “Site plan approval. All applications for structures along Kinnickinnic 

River Blufflands shall require site plan approval to assure compliance with the provisions of this chapter and to 

address erosion control during construction and afterward.” Site plan review and approval was completed 

administratively. Applicants will need to address any erosion control issues that arise during and after the 
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construction of the deck. No permit renewal is needed for this request. The Town of Clifton recommended 

approval of this request on 6-1-2021.  

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee consider the above and 

determine whether the proposed expansion would be contrary to the public interest or detrimental or injurious to 

public health, public safety, or the character of the surrounding area. If found to be not contrary to the above, 

staff recommends that Land Management Committee approve this conditional use permit with the following 

conditions: 

1. Activities shall be conducted as submitted in the application and as presented to the LMC. 

2. Applicants shall address any erosion control issues during and after the construction of the deck. 

3. The applicants shall follow Pierce County Solid Waste Code Ch 201 and Wisconsin Administrative 

Code NR 447 for disposal of used and unusable building materials. 

4. The proposed expansion shall be completed within 12 months of CUP approval. 

5. Applicant shall contact the Town Building Inspector, All Croix Inspections, to determine if a building 

permit is required and shall secure any permits determined to be necessary. 

Chairperson Holst opened the hearing to the public. No public comment. Chairperson Holst closed the 

public hearing. Sanden asked if this encroaches any closer on the setback violation. He knows the location for 

the Kinnickinnic River but it states also the ravines so does this technically encroach further on the setback or is 

it in a different direction? Roy stated it would encroach closer, extending out over the ravine. Gulbranson 

moved to approve the conditional use permit for an Expansion of a Nonconforming Structure for Russell 

& Sheila Loucks, due to the fact that this is not found to be contrary to the public interest, nor 

detrimental or injurious to public health, public safety or the character of the surrounding area, with 

conditions #1 - #5/Sanden seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on a request for potential modification of a conditional use permit for Redeye Express 

LLC (Simanski Transfer Station) pursuant to Pierce County Code Chapter 240-76, in the Commercial 

District on property located on Lot 2, Certified Survey Map (CSM) V14, P28, in the SW ¼ of the SE ¼ of 

Section 35, T25N, R18W, Town of Trenton, Pierce County, WI. 

Staff Report – Brad Roy: Redeye Express LLC, a freight shipping company, constructed a transfer station on 

this site in the Town of Trenton. The CUP and Site Plan were approved in 2016. They used flatbed trailers to 

pick-up and deliver products (electrical poles). The development included a truck transfer station that has an 

office, storage area, enclosed truck wash, bathroom and outside parking lot. Their trailers were stored outside. 

Redeye Express has ceased operation, but the site was rented and has continued to be used as a transfer station, 

albeit on a smaller scale. Given this, the conditional use permit, which runs with the property, has remained 

active. Simanski Metals is now purchasing the property and is seeking to utilize the existing CUP for a “transfer 

station.” The proposed operation is similar to the prior operation but is different enough that the review and 

potential modification of established conditions by the LMC is necessary. According to the submitted narrative, 

dated June 17, 2021, Simanski Metals is a transportation company that provides containers (roll-offs or trailers) 

to customers for scrap metal and demolition materials. The containers are delivered to the customers site. When 

the containers are full they are removed and emptied at an appropriate disposal site. The existing building will 

be used for an office, storage and truck storage/maintenance. The outside area is to be used to store containers 

and trailers. In rare cases, a full container will be brought to the property to be stored for a day or two, until it 

can be delivered to an appropriate disposal site. The site is not open to the public or to customers. The 

applicants have indicated that they intend to construct an additional structure to enable the combining of partial 

loads indoors. The property is three acres and zoned Commercial. Pierce County Code §240-88 defines Light 

Industry and is listed in the staff report. Pierce County Code Table of Uses allows Light Industrial Uses in the 

Commercial zoning district with the issuance of a CUP. Surrounding Zoning Districts include Industrial to the 

east and Commercial to the south, west, and north. The northeast point of the property does adjoin the General 

Rural Flexible District. Surrounding land uses include agriculture to the north, east, and south, and commercial 

uses to the southwest and west. The existing building is 56ft x 89ft and would be used for storage. It also has an 

attached 30ft x 18ft entry that will be used as an office, break room, kitchenette, restrooms, and mechanical 

room. No changes are proposed to the existing building. The applicants do not intend for customers or for the 

general public to visit or utilize the facility. Only staff will be utilizing the facility. Days of operation are 

Monday thru Saturday (Saturdays are occasional). Hours are generally 6am-6pm. There are 4 roll-off trucks and 
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2 semi tractors. Trucks leave the site around 6am each work day and return later in the afternoon. Some days 

trucks may need to pick up empty boxes from the site to deliver midday, but generally they are gone for the day. 

The trucks are started and allowed to idle inside the building before leaving the site. Currently there are 5 

employees. The applicants are planning construction of a 60ft x 44ft accessory building for combining of partial 

loads. This will allow all of that activity to be conducted indoors. Any issues with dust would be corrected with 

chloride application. Access to the site is north of 170th Avenue through a shared driveway easement. The 

applicants estimate that there will be approximately 10 assorted trailers and 30 to 40 roll-off containers on the 

site. Amounts will vary depending on the season and market. There is existing vegetation in the right-of-way 

along the southwest portion of the property. The applicants are proposing to park the trailers on the southwest 

area of the existing gravel. They are proposing to extend the gravel to the south and use this area for the roll-off 

containers. The applicants have indicated that they believe the existing vegetation is adequate to screen the site. 

The Land Management Minimum Landscaping Policy addresses screening for nonresidential development. The 

policy states, “Vegetation, earthen berms and or fencing shall be placed between nonresidential development 

and adjacent properties so as to render the development as visually unobtrusive, as is practical, from adjacent 

properties or from public view. Native vegetation should be utilized whenever practical. Vegetated screening 

buffers shall be maintained in good condition.” The LMC can require additional vegetation or other screening to 

the extent necessary to make the operation unobtrusive. The existing Conditional Use Permit expires on June 1, 

2022. Given that this agenda item is to review the adequacy of existing conditions, and does not result in a 

“new” permit being issued, the expiration date will remain the same. The Town of Trenton recommended 

approval of the original request on 5-10-2016 with the suggested condition that the Town be provided with a 

certificate for proof of insurance for the wash water holding tank in case it would run over. The Town, at that 

time, indicated that the use fit their Comprehensive Plan. The Town was notified of this request. The Town of 

Trenton Chairman indicated that he has recently received numerous complaints/concerns over the appearance of 

the property. The existing conditions are listed in the staff report #1 - #6. Legal counsel has advised staff to 

remove any condition that requires the Land Management Department and Committee to enforce local and/or 

state ordinances and regulations. 

Staff Recommendation: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee determine if the following 

conditions are adequate to protect the public health, safety, and character of the area. If found to be sufficient, 

staff recommends the Land Management Committee approve the modified Light Industrial Use with the 

following conditions: 

1. Activities shall be conducted as submitted in the narrative provided and as presented to the LMC, unless 

modified by another condition of this CUP. 

2. The days of operation shall be Monday through Saturday. 

3. Combining of partial loads shall be conducted indoors. 

4. Screening shall be as proposed or as specified by the LMC. 

5. The applicant shall provide proof of insurance (dec page). 

6. Applicant understands that expansion or intensification of this use will require modification to this 

permit or potentially, issuance of a new conditional use permit. 

7. This CUP will expire on June 1, 2022. The owner/operator is responsible for requesting renewal. 

Sanden asked if the Town of Trenton mentioned anything about the desire to include screening? Pichotta stated 

that was alluded to. He basically spoke of the trailers and the different colors and shapes of the roll-offs and that 

folks were finding that to be an issue and were calling him expressing concerns about the appearance. 

Chairperson Holst stated it appears the screening that is there is in the right-of-way. Is that correct? Roy stated 

that is correct. Chairperson Holst stated we all know how the State takes care of their right-of-way and he is 

sure those trees and bushes will grow up relatively quick but that still leaves somewhat of a gap there. Perhaps a 

few spruce trees planted indiscriminately would help the screening. Gulbranson asked what if the State would 

decide every six years or so to go back and cut the trees down? Gulbranson stated that he agrees that there 

should be some more screening along Hwy 63. Sanden stated at least along the area proposed for the face of the 

roll-off/parking. Do we have a standard, planting 4-foot trees, 6 feet apart or something? Roy stated nothing has 

been standardized. It has been based on each operation. He can recall 6-foot spruce trees have been used, 8-foot 

spruce trees, sometimes staggered rows. Roy stated really it is up to your discretion. Chairperson Holst asked is 

it about 300 feet of frontage there, approximately, along Hwy 63? Pichotta stated if you use the scale at the 

bottom of the map that was provided - it is about 300 feet. Chairperson Holst asked approximately how much is 
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covered now with trees in the right-of-way? Sanden stated it looks like just those three. Roy estimated 

approximately 100 feet. Chairperson Holst stated screening should be more of a buffer as opposed to a solid 

screen just because of the district and what we are talking about. He thinks somewhere in the neighborhood of 6 

– 8 trees spaced out over the length of that should suffice. Blue Spruce seem to do pretty good if they are 

watered. They will grow pretty fast. Sanden stated it would be about the same distance if we required it rather 

than all along the frontage, just along the frontage where the roll-offs are and then just along the northeast. 

Pichotta noted that in leaf-off condition, the existing trees will not provide nearly the visual buffer that they are 

providing currently. Chairperson Holst stated perhaps we want to run them the whole length of the project. 

Gulbranson stated that sounds good. Aubart asked can we approve it with the condition they bring back a 

screening plan so we’re not doing it? Chairperson Holst stated it will come back to committee and then we can 

see it and reach some sort of agreement with the property owner.  

Aubart moved to approve the modification of the conditional use permit for Light Industrial Uses 

(Transfer Station) for Redeye Express LLC, Simanski Metals, agent, with conditions #1 - #7 adding 

condition #8 Applicant shall submit a screening plan to the LMC for review within 30 days/Sanden 

seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on renewal of a conditional use permit for a Nonmetallic Mining Operation in the 

Agriculture Residential District, pursuant to Pierce County Code Chapter 240-37, for Wisconsin 

Industrial Sand Company, owner and agent for Wisconsin Frac Sand Inc, John & Marjorie Kralewski 

Family Partnership, Dean & Mary Holden, Edmund & Dawn Daleiden, William & JoAnn Steele, Jeffrey 

& Kelly Von Holtum and Schaul’s Gas Inc, owners of property located in the S ½ of the SE ¼ of Section 3 

and the N ½ of the NE ¼, the SW ¼ of the NE ¼, the E ½ of the SE ¼ of the NE ¼ and the N ½ of the SE 

¼ Section 10, the W ½ and parts of the SE ¼ of Section 11, the W ½ of the NW ¼, the E ½ of the NE ¼, 

the N ½ of the SW ¼, the W ¼ of the SW ¼, the SW ¼ of the SW ¼, the SW ¼ of the NE ¼ and parts of 

the E ½ of the NW ¼, parts of the E ½ of the SE ¼, parts of the NW ¼ of the NE ¼, all in Section 14 and 

the W ½ of the SW ¼, the NE ¼ of the SW ¼, the W ½ of the SE ¼ of the SW ¼, part of the S ½ of the 

NW ¼, part of the NE ¼ of the NW ¼, of Section 13, all in T24N, R16W, Town of Maiden Rock, Pierce 

County, WI. 

Staff Report – Adam Adank: The WISC mining operation encompasses approximately 2,077 acres total with 

approximately 1,587 acres located in the Town of Maiden Rock. Of the 1,587 permitted acres in the Town, 

approximately 370 acres have been mined to date. Due to market conditions the mine shut down in April of 

2016 but started back up in January of 2017. The mine shut down again in May of 2019 and has been shut down 

since. Before the shutdown, the mine was operating 24 hours a day, 5 days a week and employed 46 people. 

The goal is to have 70 employees working 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. Since the shutdown, WISC staff is 

required to visit the site on a routine basis to maintain the grounds and building, inspect escapeways, perform 

SPCC (Spill Prevention, Control, and Countermeasure Plan) and SWPPP (Storm Water Pollution and 

Prevention Plan) inspections, sample wells, analyze slope stability, perform quarterly MSHA inspections and 

storm water discharge inspections, etc. All DNR and other permits are being kept active and all major assets 

remain onsite to allow the mine to start back up if market conditions change. The mine received its first CUP 

from the Land Management Committee (LMC) in 2004. In April 2012, a new loadout facility was constructed 

with a conveyor and railcar loading spout. A fugitive dust plan was developed for the loadout facility. The mine 

was expanded in 2013 and the LMC approved the location of a new vent shaft in 2014. WISC began using a 

new wash plant with a water recycling system that reduced the amount of water used in their process. Most of 

the activity associated with the operation takes place within the Village of Maiden Rock, which houses the 

processing plant. The properties are located in Sections 3, 10, 11, 13, and 14, in the Town of Maiden Rock. The 

property is zoned Agriculture Residential. WISC creates tunnels by blasting and uses a room and pillar mining 

method. Mining activities take place underground, including blasting and washing. Surface activity is limited to 

the processing plant in the Village of Maiden Rock. There are currently four wells on-site. Three of the wells 

are high capacity wells capable of pumping 1,000 gallons per minute, with the other being a residential capacity 

well. Recent mining activity is taking place at approximately 800-830 ft MSL; the water table elevation in this 

area is mapped at approximately 750 ft MSL. When the mine is operating, blasting typically takes place three or 

four days a week; the blasts usually occur around 5:30pm. The WDNR (and other agencies) regulate many of 

the activities of a mining operator. This regulatory authority originates not only in the mining laws, but in 
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different environmental statutes. For example, primary authority for the regulation of storm water runoff, 

impacts to navigable waterways, and high capacity wells rests with the WDNR and other State agencies, but are 

not included in the mining laws. WISC submitted a Groundwater Response Plan for the facility. The plan 

addresses the source and use of groundwater within the facility as well as measures to protect the quality of the 

water. As part of this plan, WISC has installed two transducers and data loggers to continuously measure and 

record groundwater elevations in two residential water supply wells located within the permitted mining area. 

WISC developed a Damage Response Plan as previously requested by the LMC. Said plan was to be developed 

jointly with an ad hoc citizens committee. An agreement was unable to be reached regarding draft parameters. 

The LMC directed WISC to present the proposed Damage Response Plan to the Town of Maiden Rock for 

review and comment (condition #11). The Town of Maiden Rock, at their April 10, 2013 meeting, reviewed and 

approved the Damage Response Plan as drafted. Staff has not received concerns/complaints about this request, 

but in the past citizens have raised concerns about this operation which include: 

• Health effects of silica in the air. 

• Depletion of the aquifer. 

• Contamination of the aquifer and surface water. 

• Blasting effects on wells and structures. 

• Potential decrease in property values. 

Staff contacted the Town of Maiden Rock Chairman regarding this renewal request; staff did hear back from the 

town this afternoon. They have not received any complaints but stated they are having a hard time contacting 

anyone from WISC. They stated they would like a representative from WISC at their next Town meeting to 

answer questions. The existing conditions are listed in the staff report #1 - #17. 

Staff Recommendations: Staff recommends the Land Management Committee determine whether any 

additions or modifications are necessary, if none, staff recommends the Land Management Committee renew 

this CUP with the following conditions:  

1. Blasting shall occur up to seven days a week with no time limit constraint unless complaints are 

received. If complaints are received, previous time restrictions shall be reinstated. (Blasting shall occur 

no earlier than 5am up to four times per week, including Saturday.) 

2. When blasting has taken place, comprehensive water testing will be conducted annually for residential 

wells located within the boundaries of the mined area. Testing of the wells on properties on which 

mineral rights are not leased and fall within 1000ft of mining activity shall be comprehensively tested, 

including for suspended solids, nitrates and dissolved solids and chlorides, two times each year. Test 

results and the base line data tests shall be provided to the Department of Land Management. If no 

blasting has taken place within a calendar year, well testing is not required to be conducted that year. 

3. A 100-foot buffer shall be maintained from the active mining to the boundaries of non-leased properties, 

and where already closer than 100 feet, there shall be no further encroachment. Mining under a leased 

property shall be a minimum of 100 feet from any well. 

4. Evidence of compliance with applicable state and/or federal regulatory agencies shall be submitted to 

the Land Management Department. 

5. Any intensification of use or change in approved plans will require the issuance of an amended 

conditional use permit. 

6. A map of mining activity and areas of future expansion shall be provided to the Town of Maiden Rock. 

7. Applicant agrees that any erosion issues that arise shall be addressed to the satisfaction of the county. 

8. A map of the facility and underground tunnels shall be updated annually and submitted to the Land 

Management Department. 

9. This permit shall expire in two years. 

10. An annual report demonstrating adherence to approved conditions submitted to the Land Management 

Department on or before December 31st of each year. 

11. The Damage Claim Response Plan, as approved by the Town of Maiden Rock, shall be adhered to. 

12. The Town of Maiden Rock’s recommendations/comments, from the January 19, 2011 public hearing, 

shall be adhered to. 



6 

 

a. Wisconsin Industrial Sand should be required to establish a historical average for each 

private water well they are mandated to test. This information should be shared with the 

owner of the well along with an explanation of what the data means. 

b. The Commission had concerns about the air from the mines and wanted reassurances that 

noxious fumes and bad odors would not affect near-by neighbors. Therefore, the Commission 

recommends that Wisconsin Industrial Sand set up a monitoring system that would test the 

air from the air shafts before and after blasts are set off in the mine. 

c. The Planning Commission recommended that no new portals can be built for this site in the 

Town and that Wisconsin Industrial Sand would not be allowed to build more than 3 air 

shafts for this permit. If the Sand Company wants to build any additions to this permit they 

must seek another approval from the Town of Maiden Rock. 

13. WISC will be subject to control methods deemed adequate by the LMC for silica emissions if current or 

future studies suggest a significant public health threat exists from such emissions. 

14. A Fugitive Dust Plan shall be implemented and adhered to for the processing facility and submitted to 

the Zoning Office. 

15. The operator shall provide notice to the County of any orders to cease and desist from MSHA. 

16. All polyacrylamide flocculants must be used consistent with WI DNR permit requirements. 

17. No ventilation shafts or secondary access portals shall be developed until after such time as the proposed 

location is reviewed by the Town and approved by the LMC. 

Chairperson Holst directed WISC to get ahold of the Town of Maiden Rock. Reid Gronski stated he isn’t 

immediately aware of any contact that has been attempted with them. He emailed Adam back today giving him 

a mailing address if he needs to contact us. He also stated that Adam covered everything very well since the 

facility has been idle as far as sand production in May of 2019. They continued a lot of items pertaining to their 

conditional use there. They have been through some ups and downs in their industry but they want to reassure 

folks and the Township of Maiden Rock that they are still here. They are very hopeful that they can 

recommission the operation as soon as possible. They might not have as many local folks, just four folks 

working between the sites that they have in Hager City and Maiden Rock. He can reassure that the Township of 

Maiden Rock can reach out to him and he can give them a couple other names with WISC as well. Chairperson 

Holst stated very good because WISC has had a history of being good neighbors and being very responsible to 

the community and he would hate to see that tarnished or blemished by a change in habits. Mike Melton with 

WISC, he is zooming in from Illinois and stated he will get with Reid and they’ll reach out to the Village to 

make sure they have a proper contact information. Aubart asked about condition #16, we talk about consistent 

with DNR permitting. That is contrary to what we have been permitting. Pichotta stated that is contrary to what 

we have been doing with conditions relating to other folk’s rules. The flocculants and polyacrylamides were a 

very large concern for a lot of folks, how it was handled. We thought it may be appropriate to leave it in there 

so folks know there is, in fact, standards in place. Aubart stated we just can’t enforce them. Chairperson Holst 

stated he believes if they go against the DNR wishes, the DNR will enforce them and probably in a very timely 

manner.      

Sanden moved to approve the renewal of the conditional use permit for Wisconsin Industrial Sand Co. 

for a Nonmetallic Mining Operation with conditions #1 - #17/Gulbranson seconded. All in favor. Passed. 

 

Discuss take action on potential code amendments to Pierce County Code Chapter 240-40A Accessory 

Residences. Staff Report – Brad Roy: We have discussed this a few times recently. It wasn’t until the last 

LMC meeting that staff realized there might be an issue. There was an accessory residence proposal which was 

50 or maybe 100sq ft smaller than the principal residence and the committee had questions as to whether this fit 

the definition of an accessory residence since it was almost the exact same size as the principal. We realize now, 

with our language, somebody could propose an accessory residence that would require a CUP to come to the 

committee which would again be that case where it could be almost the same size as the existing principal 

residence. With the state regulations that we have with approving CUP’s, we wouldn’t really be able to deny 

that unless there is a size limitation established in the code. We are bringing it here tonight to see if a size 

limitation for an accessory residence that needs a CUP should be established. What we have for size limitations 

for a land use permit accessory residence is “the area of the accessory residence shall be no greater than 60% of 

the square footage of the principal dwelling and cannot exceed 1500 square feet.” There is no such language 



7 

 

like that for someone that wants to exceed that. We could put something in there now which could be a 

percentage, 60, 75 or 80% of the principal dwelling or we could do a square footage cap on it, 2000, 2500 

square feet, something like that or a combination of the two. We just want to get the committees thoughts before 

we get to a public hearing. Chairperson Holst stated he thinks the very concept of an accessory residence to 

him, means probably not very big. He thinks staff is headed in the right direction. As times change here, we are 

going to see smaller houses probably, not larger ones. Gulbranson likes the idea. It kind of gives you some 

flexibility. Sanden asked what the difference between #2 and #3? Would #3 require a Conditional Use Permit or 

is he misreading something? Roy stated yes. Sanden stated #2 is a Land Use Permit and #3 is a Conditional Use 

Permit? Roy stated yes, and that only is triggered if they want more than one or want something larger than the 

limited size of #2. Pichotta stated it’s important to remember too, with the changes that took place in 2018 

regarding conditional use permits, it is very difficult to turn down a conditionally permitted use now if an 

applicant is willing to abide by whatever conditions are established in the code or by the committee. If someone 

came in and proposed something quite large, unless there was a parameter in the code, the committee would be 

in a position, unless there was a public health and safety consideration, to have to approve it. Sanden asked, by 

being in the land use code, that covers it then? Good. Did you have any reference to go on, the 60% sounds like 

a good number. Does that number come from somewhere or was it just kind of a common-sense determination? 

Roy stated more common sense. We looked at the sizes of accessory residences that have been permitted within 

the last handful of years. Most of them would have been okay at 60%, with the 1500 square foot limit too. 

Gulbranson asked about the letter e, the sewage disposal? He likes how it is written in that it has to be figured 

for the maximum. It prevents any monkey business saying there is only one person living in this three-bedroom 

house. Roy stated he believes the way it is written, adequate-sized sewers will be needed on all sites. 

Chairperson Holst questions “there shall be no more than two accessory residences on a parcel or lot”. He 

understands this will trigger a CUP but some of these districts you are getting down to relatively small lots 

anyway. You have a two-acre lot on one, pretty quick it will be down to minimum standards. Pichotta stated 

that, as written, the parcel would have to have an available density point. You would, in theory, have to be able 

to split that piece to qualify for a second accessory residence. Chairperson Holst asked you would have to be 

able to split it? Pichotta stated yes, so the smaller parcels simply would not qualify nor would a ten-acre piece 

of Primary Agriculture. Chairperson Holst stated very good. Aubart stated back to the 60%, the  

houses built today are a lot bigger. He looks at his house, 1800 square feet, 60% of that is pretty small. That 

would limit it to less than 800 square feet. That is pretty tiny. On older properties the houses were smaller 

versus the 3,000 or 4,000 square feet new houses are. Roy stated that is why we wanted to build in the 

Conditional Use Permit option so that if you couldn’t meet the 60% and the 1500 square foot caps, you could 

come for a CUP to get something bigger but now what we are trying to avoid is an 1800 square foot house is 

coming in and asking for a 1750 square foot home. Then you are in the situation of, is it really accessory to that 

one or do we basically just have two homes? Aubart stated the other issue is, one of the last ones that we 

approved, they said it was nearly the same size but then they said it was a one-bedroom. How do we deal with 

that? Roy stated he thinks between our permitting process and the town building inspector, we would find out if 

there is more. Some questions could get raised with the plumbers, why are you putting in a big system on a one-

bedroom home. Really when it comes to bedrooms, the septic system would be the main concern. Gulbranson 

asked if someone has a 1500 square foot house and they want to put an accessory of 1450 square foot, the 60% 

would knock that out, wouldn’t it? But it wouldn’t be that unreasonable either, 1500 square foot, could you put 

and/or in there. Roy stated the way it is written now, that would trigger a CUP and it would come to the 

committee. That would be at your discretion. You might find it’s reasonable in this case, however, nothing 

would stop the person with a 5000 square foot home coming to you with a 4500 square foot accessory residence 

and really you would be tied to the same thing. You would almost have to approve it due to state regulations. 

Chairperson Holst stated then we almost need to cap the square footage size as an accessory residence. He 

stated he doesn’t think an accessory residence should be an 8500 square foot home. Sanden asked if they have a 

5000 square foot home and want to put in a 4500 square foot home, they say no, it doesn’t meet the land use 

permit requirement and kick it down to us, then we would have to approve it. So we haven’t really gained 

anything. Gulbranson asked couldn’t we put a buffer on that too, couldn’t we do both? Pichotta stated yes. He 

thinks we should. The question is, is the cap 60% or should we put a hard figure for the cap? Aubart stated he 

would rather have a hard number. Pichotta asked in addition to 60%? Aubart stated no, not in addition. 

Chairperson Holst stated just a hard number. Aubart stated 1200 or 1500. He thinks that would be better. 
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Pichotta asked if you are still comfortable on the one that would be possible to be permitted through a land use 

permit with the 60% or 1500 square feet? Aubart stated he doesn’t have an issue with that. Pichotta asked with 

the CUP, no 60% and just 1500 square feet? With the proposed new language, if someone were to come in and 

have a density point available to them because their lot was such a size that it could be split, they would be able 

to put in a second accessory residence as long as it wasn’t bigger than their house. Chairperson Holst asked why 

don’t we have them split the lot, it’s the cleanest? Pichotta stated that would be the other option - to simply not 

to allow more than one accessory residence. Chairperson Holst stated that if you have the ability to split the lot, 

you split the lot. Roy stated the rationale for allowing greater use of accessory residences was based on our 

comprehensive plan which encourages diverse housing options and to seek to limit the fragmentation of 

land/farm land.  Chairperson Holst stated what he sees is where we are going to start getting into trouble is, if 

we allow two accessory residences on a lot. Roy stated that is an easy fix, we just strike that option away and 

you get one accessory residence and now we are dealing with the size issue. One criteria being an over-the-

counter permit and the other criteria being coming to the committee for a size. Another option is to strike that 

too and if you are going to have an accessory residence in Pierce County, you are limited to 60% of your home 

or 1500 square feet. Lund asked if there was a principal home of 1800 square feet and they get a land use permit 

to do this and in the future they want to add on to that accessory residence with a deck. Do we need to have a 

building restriction? Pichotta stated according to our code, a deck is an expansion of your house. Lund stated do 

we have to have a restriction on building then if they are limited to 60%? Roy stated the size limitation would 

still hold. You can’t come in two years later and just get an addition that would exceed these limits. Pichotta 

asked if we are leaning toward eliminating the CUP option or are we looking at a percentage cap as well as a 

square footage cap? Gulbranson stated he thought square footage for sure. Percentage, he is 50/50 on that. 

Pichotta stated if there is not a percentage associated, you could have someone do the very thing we’ve been 

talking about, have a 2500 square foot house existing and come in and get a 2400 square foot accessory 

residence if we don’t have some sort of scale associated. If you want to make that carry through not only on the 

land use option but on the conditional use option, that would need to be there too. Aubart stated unless you had 

a hard number, a square footage number. Pichotta stated that if you had a hard number, you would basically be 

in a position that if someone had something slightly larger than that, you would have to allow up to that number. 

Aubart stated right, but you are picking your winners and losers, if you happen to have a 4000 square foot house 

then you can build your 1500 square foot accessory residence. People that don’t have that, that’s not even an 

option. Chairperson Holst stated no but with just the 1500 square foot hard number, if you had a 1200 square 

foot house you could build up to that or do you want it under that? Aubart stated you could say, not to exceed 

the original size. Chairperson Holst stated that would still allow the person with the primary structure to add on 

or increase the size of that house. Gulbranson stated what helped him, not too long ago, there was opposition to 

somebody’s accessory home that was pretty small, if he recalls 800 square foot, he doesn’t think it was even 

addressed how big the main house was. To him, because of how small the house was, that was a pretty easy 

decision. Even though the neighbors were opposed to it at a public hearing. Gulbranson stated to him the size 

really does make a difference. It helps blend into the neighborhood. Roy stated we have the 1500 square foot 

limit. Gulbranson stated what is that, three bedrooms? Chairperson Holst stated three small bedrooms in 1500 

square feet. Then you could get a divorced child in there with a couple of kids, three kids, four kids, six kids for 

that matter. An accessory residence, in his mind, is a temporary fix to a tough situation. Gulbranson asked if an 

attached garage counts toward the square footage? Roy stated no, it would not. Gulbranson stated then 

somebody wanted to build a small house with a 4-car garage on it, now we’re talking, that doesn’t go toward the 

square footage? Roy stated no because that would not be living space. Chairperson Holst stated then you get 

back into the septic systems. Gulbranson stated we had some games with that so we actually put a size limit on 

the attached garage so it couldn’t exceed so much of the square footage of the home. Chairperson Holst stated 

let’s say you want to build an accessory residence that had an 800 square foot living area and a 10,000 square 

foot shop on it. Sanden stated that was one of his questions, there is no way we are going to be able to cover 

sneaky issues. That was something he was going to bring up, we have seen it before where there is this large 

structure and oh, we’re only going to live in this small little corner of it. There is no way of us enforcing that or 

even knowing if that’s the case. Again, to your point, there is no way we are going to be able to cover all those 

contingencies in a code. The opposition then with the 60% is if someone has a really small home. They may not 

be able to build a very big accessory residence. Well, then maybe a 1500 square foot hard limit is the way to go. 

Roy asked and one option for size? Sanden stated he doesn’t mind the 60%. He doesn’t know if we have a lot of 
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people with small homes that want to build an accessory residence. But he also doesn’t oppose just limiting it to 

the square footage either. Pichotta stated that if they have available density they always have the option to split 

off a piece and build a large house on it. It’s not that those folks wouldn’t have other options. There would be a 

mechanism for them to build a second large house, it just wouldn’t be under the mechanism of being accessory 

to the first. Chairperson Holst asked if we have ever entertained the idea of flip flopping which one is the 

primary and which one is the accessory. Roy stated that has come up and after the structure was built we have 

re-established the principal use is on the new one and designate the accessory use is on the previous one. 

Chairperson Holst stated as long as they are under 1500 square feet. Roy stated now that would have to be a 

consideration. Aubart asked if Brad could go back over the last five years, he doesn’t know how good the data 

base is as well, to see how big the accessory residences were. Roy stated he doesn’t have that with him but that 

he would find out. Aubart stated 1500 is a pretty good size home. Sanden stated he would be comfortable with 

putting the 1500 square feet in part 3 as well and if you are more comfortable getting rid of the 60%, that is fine 

with him as well. Pichotta asked how about 10% instead of 60%. Sanden stated what about less than the 

principal residence not to exceed 1500 square feet. Pichotta stated that seems to be committee consensus. Okay, 

that is what we will do. Chairperson Holst asked if the committee will get to see it again. Pichotta stated yes, at 

a public hearing. If you are comfortable with this - we will schedule it for August 18th, not only for this but for 

the language we had proposed earlier for Utility Sized Solar. Pichotta asked the committee is comfortable with 

what has been discussed.  Committee consensus to move forward with a public hearing.   

 

Discuss take action on Travel/Training Requests. Pichotta stated he has no travel/training requests. 

  

Departmental Update and Future Agenda Items 

Pichotta stated that we won’t have a meeting on the first Wednesday of August. Pichotta stated for 18th we have 

a public hearing for an accessory residence in the Town of Maiden Rock and we will have a public hearing to 

consider potential code amendments relating to Accessory Residences and Solar Energy Systems. We will have 

a request for a rule exception to the requirement that an erosion control plan be submitted for a CSM in the 

Town of Trimbelle and then a 1-Lot Major CSM for the same folks in the Town of Trimbelle. Then we will 

have a renewal of a CUP for nonmetallic mining for BS Construction in the Town of Rock Elm. There will 

likely be more items as well.  

 

Motion to adjourn at 7:16pm by Aubart/Sanden seconded. Motion passed.  

Respectfully submitted by S. Koehler  


